data, statistical methods are applied to identify the significant
factors that have a notable impact on the response variable.
These influential factors can then be further investigated in
subsequent experiments, such as optimisation or response
surface designs, to refine the understanding of their effects and
interactions.

DOE application in the current case study
For the purpose of this study, the use of the NPV was

considered to be a better-suited optimisation criterion, as the
aim of this paper is to rank key input variables, which represent
factors, influencing the ultimate pit profitability by also
introducing time as a factor. The purpose of this ranking is to
provide the pit design team with quantifiable information for the
set of input factors, which deserve further attention when
developing different ultimate pit scenarios. In addition, each
scenario assumes a single value for each factor variable. A
total of 12 factors were considered for this analysis which
range in their corresponding domains, depending on the set of
technological solutions proposed for the exploitation of the
deposit (Table 1).

Table 1. Input parameters range, accounting for uncertainty

Parameter Notation Min Base Max

Variation in Cu grade A -15% 0 +15%

Variation in Au grade B -15% 0 +15%

Cu Price, USD/t C 6000 8000 10 000

Au Price, USD/g D 35 55 75

Cu Extraction E 0.80 0.85 0.90

Au Extraction F 0.65 0.73 0.80

Bottom width, m G 60 90 120

Mining width, m H 90 120 150

Overall slope, ° I 35 40 45

Mining costs, USD J 3.40 3.70 4.00

Processing costs, USD K 10.63 12.50 14.38

Mine recovery, % L 0.9 0.93 0.95

The discount rate is assumed to be 10% for all scenarios,

which are represented as a set of equally probable economic
block models. It should be noted that all 12 factors were
considered to be independent of one another, as the inherent
randomness of the noise in a mining operation results in the
shift of each parameter in a random direction from the initially
planned value. One can argue that certain dependences can
exist, e.g. between processing costs and the extraction of Cu
and Au; however, the implementation of such relationships
would require a different sampling method, which is not in the